RESOLUTION NO. 50 - 12 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMB	ER John Beals	ON THE
19th DAY OF 1 ovember	,, 2012.	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AN AGREEMENT WITH MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO HAVE THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE BE INCLUDED AS A COLLABORATIVE PARTNER IN THE APPLICATION FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT INNOVATION FUND (LGIF) GRANT TO STUDY COUNTY-WIDE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO PARTICIPATE BY PROVIDING INFORMATION, IDEAS, AND VIEWS THROUGHOUT THE STUDY.

WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Engineer is submitting an application to the State of Ohio for a Local Government Innovation Fund (LGIF) Grant to study county-wide Storm Water management; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable for the City of Centerville to be a collaborative partner in this study by providing information, ideas, and views throughout the study in order to maximize the benefits of the study.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County to have the City be included as a collaborative partner in the application for a Local Government Innovation Fund (LGIF) Grant to study county-wide Storm Water Management, with agreement terms substantially similar to the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

Section 2. That the City additionally agrees to participate by providing information, ideas, and views throughout the study.

Section 3. This resolution is to take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 19th day of November, 2012.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 50-12, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 194 day of 100 cember , 2012.

Debra a James Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", 451 West Third Street, Dayton, Ohio 45422 and the City of Centerville, 100 West Spring Valley Road, hereinafter referred to as the "CITY".

WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Engineer is submitting an application to the State of Ohio for a Local Government Innovation Fund Grant to study county-wide Storm Water management; and,

WHEREAS, it is desirable to be a Collaborative Partner in this study by providing information, ideas, and views throughout the study in order to maximize the benefits of the study.

- I. The County and City agree to work together in the performance of the study of county-wide Storm Water management by sharing information, ideas, and views throughout the study.
- II. The County and all collaborative partners will work together to develop the detailed scope of services for the study following the award of a Grant.
- III. The County will administer the Grant and provide the local funding share.
- IV. Neither the County nor City is under any obligation to proceed with implementation of recommendations of the study until such time as both parties may enter into a subsequent agreement.
- V. This agreement shall commence on **** ##, 2012 and shall terminate on **** ##, 2013.
- VI. This agreement may be revised by the mutual agreement of both parties.
- VII. This agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties, and any changes or modifications to this agreement shall be made and agreed to in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract as of the day and year last written below. Signed and acknowledged in the CITY OF CENTERVILLE Presence of: CENTERVILLE, OHIO Witness Date Witness Date Signed and acknowledged in the **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIOERS** Presence of: MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO Witness Witness OR Witness Joseph P. Tuss Interim County Administrator Date